

....SAMPLE ONLY....

AGREEMENT FORM BETWEEN

LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL & FUNFAIR CONTRACTOR

THIS	AGRE	EMENT	ΓIS	MAD	E ON	THE		&	OF	2015 ,	BETW	EEN
LEICE	STER	CITY (COU	NCIL (of City	/ Hall,	115	Charles	Street	Leicest	er LE1	1FZ
and												

The Council owns **Bede Park**, **Leicester** ("the Park") and wishes to have a funfair provided at the Park on **6**th **& 7**th **June 2015** ("the Date") for the **Leicester Riverside Festival** ("the Event") and the Contractor agrees to provide a funfair at the Park in accordance with the following Terms and Conditions.

1. <u>CONTRACTOR'S OBLIGATIONS</u>

- 1.1 In consideration of the Council permitting the Contractor to provide a funfair at the Park prior to the event the Contractor agrees to pay the sum of.... to the Council at least 28 days prior to the event.
- 1.2 The Contractor will provide the funfair commencing at 12noon and finishing at 6pm (Saturday) and 12noon 5pm (Sunday).
- 1.4 No music is to be played before 12noon or after 6pm (Saturday) or before 12noon or after 5pm (Sunday) and music should be kept to minimum levels.
- 1.5 All rides must at all times from the commencement of the funfair show the price boards and must not increase the price at any time. At all times a minimum of 20% discount must be offered to THE CARD holders.
- 1.6 The Contractor will provide to the Council copies of all current Safety Certificates, Risk Assessments and insurance cover for all rides including those rides which the Contractor will sub-contract. Such copies must be submitted to the Council before the Date. No rides will be permitted without the appropriate safety certificates and insurance cover.
- 1.7 All electricity and water supplies will be arranged and financed by the Contractor who will be solely responsible for ensuring the safe siting of generators and electric cabling.
- 1.8 Any necessary reinstatement of the Site will be financed and carried out by the Contractor to the full satisfaction of the Council.
- 1.9 The Contractor will at all times comply with all relevant Health & Safety Regulations and Codes of Practice.
- 1.10 The Contractor will fully indemnify the Council against any liability whatsoever arising from its obligations under this Agreement.

2. <u>COUNCIL'S OBLIGATIONS</u>

2.1 The Council will permit the Contractor to use the Site for the funfair at the Park on the Date and between the hours specified in this Agreement. The Site is shown for identification

- 2.2 The Council does not guarantee any minimum attendance figures and will not be liable for any losses whatsoever incurred by the Contractor.
- 2.3 The Council may terminate the Agreement by giving the Contractor three days' written notice and the Council shall not be liable to the Contractor for any losses whatsoever arising out of such termination

3. SHOWMEN'S GUILD RIGHTS

- 3.1 This Agreement is for the provision of a funfair on 6th & 7th June 2015 and does not in any way give the Contractor any right to provide a funfair in any future years and the Contractor (and any sub contractors employed by the Contractor) agree that the Showmen's Guild Rules will not apply to this Agreement. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to ensure that any sub contractor is aware of the terms of this Agreement.
- 3.2 All persons wishing to use the City Council land for providing fairs will be expected to agree with this condition.
- 3.3 The granting of a license to use City Council land for a funfair does not amount to the granting of rights over other events, notwithstanding the Guild's internal rules. Any attempt to assert such rights by reliance on the City Council's license will amount to breach of the license agreement. The City Council remains free to grant licenses to whomsoever it wishes and will grant licenses for events without reference to any purported rights acquired by other means.

4.1 HARRASSMENT AND DISCRIMINATION

The Contractor and any sub contractor employed by the Contractor should note that this Agreement is subject to the Council's policy on harassment and discrimination, a copy of which is available upon request.

AS WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have set their hands:

5.1 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

SIGNED BY THE AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

The Contractor agrees that the Council reserves the right to disclose information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 ("the Act") as appropriate and that for such purposes information that would otherwise be regarded as or has been described as confidential shall be disclosable under the Act

OF LEICESTER CITY COU	NCIL						
In the presence of:							
Witness signature	Witness name						
Address							
Occupation	Date						
SIGNED BY THE CONTRA	CTOR						
In the presence of:							
Witness signature	Witness name						
Address							
Occupation	Date						